



KTL Global Limited

(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)
(Company Registration No. 200704519M)
(The "Company")

Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statements and Dividend Announcement For the Financial Period Ended 31 March 2016

1(a) Statement of Comprehensive Income (for the group) together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year

(The figures have not been audited or reviewed by the auditors)

	Group Third Quarter Ended		% Change Increase/ (Decrease)	Group Nine Months Ended		% Change Increase/ (Decrease)
	31-Mar-16 S\$'000	31-Mar-15 S\$'000		31-Mar-16 S\$'000	31-Mar-15 S\$'000	
Revenue	11,206	16,519	(32.2%)	35,515	56,749	(37.4%)
Cost of sales	(8,136)	(10,401)	(21.8%)	(23,031)	(38,483)	(40.2%)
Gross profit	3,070	6,118	(49.8%)	12,484	18,266	(31.7%)
Other operating income	863	535	61.3%	1,724	1,721	0.2%
Administration expenses	(4,955)	(4,727)	4.8%	(14,900)	(13,849)	7.6%
Sales and marketing expenses	(768)	(1,110)	(30.8%)	(2,812)	(3,333)	(15.6%)
Share of results of joint venture companies	(15)	(16)	(6.3%)	(39)	(35)	11.4%
(Loss) Profit from operations	(1,805)	800	N.M.	(3,543)	2,770	N.M.
Finance costs	(328)	(239)	37.2%	(1,029)	(557)	84.7%
(Loss) Profit from operations before taxation	(2,133)	561	N.M.	(4,572)	2,213	N.M.
Income tax credit (expense)	58	(4)	N.M.	58	(58)	N.M.
(Loss) Profit net of tax	(2,075)	557	N.M.	(4,514)	2,155	N.M.
Other comprehensive income (loss):						
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations, net of tax	1,402	(293)	N.M.	(51)	(768)	93.4%
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period	1,402	(293)	N.M.	(51)	(768)	93.4%
Total comprehensive income (loss)	(673)	264	N.M.	(4,565)	1,387	N.M.
(Loss) Profit net of tax attributable to:						
-Owners of the parent	(2,048)	573	N.M.	(4,486)	2,182	N.M.
-Non-controlling interests	(27)	(16)	68.8%	(28)	(27)	3.7%
(Loss) Profit net of tax	(2,075)	557	N.M.	(4,514)	2,155	N.M.
Total comprehensive (loss) income attributable to:						
-Owners of the parent	(646)	280	N.M.	(4,537)	1,414	N.M.
-Non-controlling interests	(27)	(16)	68.8%	(28)	(27)	3.7%
Total comprehensive (loss) income	(673)	264	N.M.	(4,565)	1,387	N.M.

1(a)(i) Profit Before Income Tax is arrived after crediting/ (charging) the following :

	Group Third Quarter Ended		% Change Increase/ (Decrease)	Group Nine Months Ended		% Change Increase/ (Decrease)
	31-Mar-16 S\$'000	31-Mar-15 S\$'000		31-Mar-16 S\$'000	31-Mar-15 S\$'000	
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(943)	(724)	30.2%	(2,661)	(2,100)	26.7%
Interest expenses	(328)	(239)	37.2%	(1,029)	(557)	84.7%
Gain (Loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net	125	(98)	N.M.	148	(9)	N.M.
Foreign exchange gain, net	152	493	(69.2%)	203	646	(68.6%)

Note:

(1) N.M. = Not Meaningful

1(b)(i) A Statement of Financial Position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year

	Group As At		Company As At	
	31-Mar-16 S\$'000	30-Jun-15 S\$'000	31-Mar-16 S\$'000	30-Jun-15 S\$'000
ASSETS				
Non-current assets:				
Investment properties	2,132	2,200	-	-
Property, plant and equipment	27,488	23,018	-	-
Prepaid land lease	3,522	3,755	-	-
Investments in subsidiaries	-	-	13,161	13,161
Investment in joint ventures	1,608	1,647	7	7
Investment in an associate	6,967	-	6,967	-
Amount due from a subsidiary	-	-	741	741
Other receivables	359	359	-	-
Prepayments	103	1,776	-	-
Deferred tax assets	35	36	-	-
Total non-current assets	42,214	32,791	20,876	13,909
Current assets:				
Inventories	29,290	33,626	-	-
Trade receivables	16,314	25,716	-	-
Other receivables	2,040	958	-	36
Amount due from subsidiaries	-	-	12,744	18,642
Amount due from an associate and joint venture companies	2,943	2,642	1,939	1,639
Prepayments	630	784	133	-
Cash and bank balances	1,581	2,692	13	133
Total current assets	52,798	66,418	14,829	20,450
Total assets	95,012	99,209	35,705	34,359
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity attributable to owners of the parent				
Share capital	35,955	34,203	35,955	34,203
Treasury shares	(282)	(113)	(282)	(113)
Reserves	6,858	11,395	(198)	(282)
Equity, attributable to owners of the parent	42,531	45,485	35,475	33,808
Non-controlling interests	60	88	-	-
Total equity	42,591	45,573	35,475	33,808
Non-current liabilities:				
Other payables	1,799	1,859	-	-
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	7,497	8,433	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities	1,039	1,069	-	-
Total non-current liabilities	10,335	11,361	-	-
Current liabilities:				
Trade payables	10,750	11,522	-	-
Bills payables	8,678	6,745	-	-
Other payables	3,391	2,837	222	536
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	19,197	20,995	-	-
Income tax payable	70	176	8	15
Total current liabilities	42,086	42,275	230	551
Total liabilities	52,421	53,636	230	551
Total equity and liabilities	95,012	99,209	35,705	34,359

1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group's bank borrowings and debt securities

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand

	As At 31 March 2016		As At 30 June 2015	
	Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
	S\$000	S\$000	S\$000	S\$000
Bills payables	-	8,678	-	6,745
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings:				
Bank overdrafts	-	3,794	-	3,324
Fixed advance facility	-	2,000	-	2,000
Hire purchase creditors	96	-	164	-
Internationalisation finance scheme	-	262	-	275
Invoice financing	-	3,381	-	3,325
Term loan	3,803	5,861	558	11,349
	3,899	23,976	722	27,018

Amount repayable after one year

	As At 31 March 2016		As At 30 June 2015	
	Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
	S\$000	S\$000	S\$000	S\$000
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings:				
Internationalisation finance scheme	-	328	-	512
Hire purchase creditors	153	-	206	-
Term loan	5,356	1,660	5,243	2,472
	5,509	1,988	5,449	2,984

Details of the collaterals:

All bank borrowings are unsecured with the exception of the hire purchases which are secured by charges over the leased assets and term loans which are secured by charge over certain property, plant and equipment and investment properties.

1(c) A statement of cash flow (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year

	Group Third quarter		Group Nine months ended	
	31-Mar-16 S\$'000	31-Mar-15 S\$'000	31-Mar-16 S\$'000	31-Mar-15 S\$'000
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:				
(Loss) Profit before tax from operations	(2,133)	561	(4,572)	2,213
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	943	724	2,661	2,100
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment and investments	(125)	98	(148)	9
Amortisation of prepaid land lease	32	36	95	36
Interest expenses	328	239	1,029	557
Share of results of joint venture companies	15	16	39	35
Operating Cash Flows Before Working Capital Changes	(940)	1,674	(896)	4,950
Decrease (Increase) in inventories	1,833	(2,179)	4,336	(8,416)
Increase (Decrease) in net amount from a customer for contract work-in-progress	-	180	-	(826)
Decrease (Increase) in trade receivables	2,897	(2,912)	9,402	(4,678)
Decrease (Increase) in other receivables and prepayments	116	(112)	(927)	(207)
(Decrease) Increase in trade payables	(836)	4,551	(773)	738
(Decrease) Increase in other payables	(149)	(972)	544	1,683
Net Cash Flows From (Used in) Operations Before Interest and Tax	2,921	230	11,686	(6,756)
Income tax	(77)	(296)	(77)	(645)
Currency translation	3,473	(185)	640	(663)
Net Cash Flows From (Used in) Operating Activities	6,317	(251)	12,249	(8,064)
Cash Flows From Investing Activities:				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(3,142)	(1,437)	(5,797)	(5,549)
Purchase of investment properties	-	-	-	(595)
Investment in an associated company	-	(1,352)	(5,215)	(1,352)
Proceed from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	342
Acquisition of land use rights	-	-	-	(1,806)
Loans to related companies	-	-	(300)	(1,520)
Net Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities	(3,142)	(2,789)	(11,312)	(10,480)
Cash Flows (Used in) From Financing Activities:				
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	(219)	(87)
Proceeds from interest-bearing loans and borrowings	-	6,422	4,364	18,655
Repayment of interest-bearing loans and borrowings	(3,395)	(3,079)	(4,598)	(199)
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(1,006)
Interest paid	(328)	(239)	(1,029)	(557)
Net Cash Flows (Used in) From Financing Activities	(3,723)	3,104	(1,482)	16,806
Net (Decrease) Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(548)	64	(545)	(1,738)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period	(1,959)	(910)	(1,962)	892
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period	(2,507)	(846)	(2,507)	(846)
Analysis of Cash and Cash Equivalents				
Cash and bank balances	1,287	2,658	1,287	2,658
Bank overdrafts	(3,794)	(3,504)	(3,794)	(3,504)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period	(2,507)	(846)	(2,507)	(846)

Restricted cash balances:

The Group's cash and bank balances in the statement of financial position include short-term deposits of S\$294,000 (30 June 2015: S\$1,330,000) which were pledged to secure a bank guarantee.

Non-Cash transaction:

Investment in an associated company includes an amount of S\$1.8 million, which is non-cash whereby the Company has allotted and issued an aggregate of 9,450,000 ordinary shares at an issue price of S\$0.1854 per share to the associated company.

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year

GROUP	ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT									Non-Controlling Interests	Total Equity
	Share Capital	Treasury Shares	Treasury Shares Reserve	Merger Reserve	Employee Equity Benefit Reserve	Translation Reserve	Statutory Reserve Fund	Accumulated Profits (Losses)	Total Reserves		
	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000
Current Period:											
Balance as at 1 July 2015	34,203	(113)	(480)	(7,660)	-	(1,613)	15	21,133	11,395	88	45,573
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,486)	(4,486)	(28)	(4,514)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(51)	-	-	(51)	-	(51)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(51)	-	(4,486)	(4,537)	(28)	(4,565)
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(219)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(219)
Issuance of ordinary shares	1,752	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,752
Treasury shares issued pursuant to employees' share scheme	-	50	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	50
Balance as at 31 March 2016	35,955	(282)	(480)	(7,660)	-	(1,664)	15	16,647	6,858	60	42,591
Previous Period:											
Balance as at 1 July 2014	33,269	(646)	(120)	(7,660)	260	(217)	15	20,667	12,945	49	45,617
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,182	2,182	(27)	2,155
Dividend on ordinary shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,006)	(1,006)	-	(1,006)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(768)	-	-	(768)	-	(768)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(768)	-	1,176	408	(27)	381
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(87)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(87)
Treasury shares issued pursuant to employees' share scheme	-	620	(360)	-	(260)	-	-	-	(620)	-	-
Balance as at 31 March 2015	33,269	(113)	(480)	(7,660)	-	(985)	15	21,843	12,733	22	45,911

COMPANY

Current Period:											
Balance as at 1 July 2015	34,203	(113)	(480)	-	-	-	-	198	(282)	-	33,808
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	84	84	-	84
Dividends on ordinary shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	84	84	-	84
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(219)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(219)
Issuance of ordinary shares	1,752	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,752
Treasury shares issued pursuant to employees' share scheme	-	50	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	50
Balance as at 31 March 2016	35,955	(282)	(480)	-	-	-	-	282	(198)	-	35,475
Previous Period:											
Balance as at 1 July 2014	33,269	(646)	(120)	-	260	-	-	(307)	(167)	-	32,456
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,070	1,070	-	1,070
Dividend on ordinary shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,006)	(1,006)	-	(1,006)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	64	64	-	64
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(87)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(87)
Treasury shares issued pursuant to employees' share scheme	-	620	(360)	-	(260)	-	-	-	(620)	-	-
Balance as at 31 March 2015	33,269	(113)	(480)	-	-	-	-	(243)	(723)	-	32,433

- 1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year**

There have been no changes to the issued share capital of the Company since 31 December 2015.

As at 31 March 2016, the Company held 1,914,955 treasury shares (31 March 2015: 915,684) against a total number of 240,610,273 issued shares excluding treasury shares (31 March 2015: 225,159,544). The Company held no outstanding convertibles shares as at 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2015.

- 1(d)(iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year**

	As At 31 March 2016	As At 30 June 2015
No. of issued shares excluding treasury shares	240,610,273	232,159,544

- 1(d)(iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on**

Not applicable.

2 Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by auditors.

3 Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditor' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of a matter)

Not applicable.

4 Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied

Other than the adoption of the new and revised Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") which come into effect for the financial year ending 30 June 2016, there were no changes in accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the financial statements for the current reporting period as compared to the most recent audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2015.

5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of the change

The adoption of new or revised standards effective in the current financial period is not expected to result in material adjustments to the financial position, financial performance, or cash flows of the Group for the financial year ending 30 June 2016.

6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends

Earnings per ordinary share for the period is computed based on (loss) profit, net of tax and total comprehensive (loss) income attributable to owners of the parent:-

	Group Third Quarter Ended		Group Nine months ended	
	31-Mar-16	31-Mar-15	31-Mar-16	31-Mar-15
Earnings per ordinary share				
(a) Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	(0.85) cents	0.25 cents	(1.90) cents	0.97 cents
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	240,610,273	225,159,544	236,454,099	224,546,591
(b) On a fully diluted basis				
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	(0.85) cents 240,610,273	0.25 cents 225,159,544	(1.90) cents 236,454,099	0.97 cents 224,546,591

- 7 Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares at the end of the:-

- (a) current financial period reported on; and
(b) immediately preceding financial year.

	Group As At		Company As At	
	31-Mar-16	30-Jun-15	31-Mar-16	30-Jun-15
Net asset value per ordinary share based on total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares	17.68 cents	19.59 cents	14.74 cents	14.56 cents
Number of shares in issue excluding treasury shares	240,610,273	232,159,544	240,610,273	232,159,544

8 A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:-

- (a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and
- (b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on.

Profit or Loss Review

Revenue

3Q 2016 vs 3Q 2015 & 9M 2016 vs 9M 2015

The Group's revenue for the three months ended 31 March 2016 ("3Q 2016") was S\$11.2 million, 32.2% lower than the S\$16.5 million generated for the corresponding period in the last financial year ("3Q 2015"). The Group's revenue for the nine months ended 31 March 2016 ("9M 2016") was S\$35.5 million, 37.4% lower than the S\$56.7 million generated for the corresponding period in the last financial year ("9M 2015").

The decrease was mainly due to the decrease in revenue generated across all segments.

Gross Profit

3Q 2016 vs 3Q 2015

The Group's gross profit for 3Q 2016 was lower than that for 3Q 2015 due to the decrease in revenue. The Group's profit margin had decreased from 37.0% in 3Q 2015 to 27.4% in 3Q 2016 due to decrease in sales of higher margin products and decrease in contribution from rental of equipment.

9M 2016 vs 9M 2015

The Group's gross profit for 9M 2016 was lower than that for 9M 2015 due to the decrease in revenue. The Group's profit margin had improved from 32.2% in 9M 2015 to 35.2% in 9M 2016 due to increase in contribution from rental of equipment.

Other Operating Income

3Q 2016 vs 3Q 2015 & 9M 2016 vs 9M 2015

The Group's other operating income was higher for 3Q 2016 and 9M 2016, as compared to 3Q 2015 and 9M 2015 mainly due to increase in rental income.

Operating Expenses

3Q 2016 vs 3Q 2015

The Group's operating expenses comprised administration and sales and marketing expenses. Administration expense for 3Q 2016 was higher than 3Q 2015 mainly due to an increase in depreciation expenses, rental expenses and staff remuneration. Sales and marketing expenses for 3Q 2016 was lower than 3Q 2015 mainly due to decrease in salaries, travelling allowance, advertisement, entertainment expenses and commission expenses.

9M 2016 vs 9M 2015

The Group's operating expenses comprised administration and sales and marketing expenses. Administration expense for 9M 2016 was higher than 9M 2015 mainly due to an increase in rental expenses, depreciation expenses and staff remuneration. Sales and marketing expenses for 9M 2016 was lower than 9M 2015 mainly due to decrease in salaries, travelling allowance, advertisement, entertainment expenses, partly offset by an increase in commission and agency fees.

Finance Costs

3Q 2016 vs 3Q 2015 & 9M 2016 vs 9M 2015

Finance costs for 3Q 2016 and 9M 2016 was higher than 3Q 2015 and 9M 2015 mainly due to increase in interest charges from interest-bearing loans and borrowings of the Group. Finance costs arising from interest-bearing loans and borrowings for the construction of property, plant and equipment were no longer capitalised as part of construction in progress upon completion of the Group's facilities in Malaysia.

Profit or loss, attributable to owners of the parent

3Q 2016 vs 3Q 2015

The net loss attributable to owners of the parent for 3Q 2016 was due to lower revenue and higher finance costs, partly offset by increase in other operating income, income tax credit and decrease in operating expenses.

9M 2016 vs 9M 2015

The net loss attributable to owners of the parent for 9M 2016 was due to lower revenue, higher other operating expenses and higher finance costs, partially offset by an increase in other operating income and income tax credit.

Statement of Financial Position Review

31 March 2016 vs 30 June 2015

Current assets

The current assets of S\$52.8 million as at 31 March 2016 was lower compared to that as at 30 June 2015 mainly due to decrease in trade receivables of S\$9.4 million, inventories of S\$4.3 million and cash and bank balances of S\$1.1 million, partially offset by increase in other receivables and prepayment of S\$0.9 million and amount due from an associate and joint venture companies of S\$0.3 million.

Non-current assets

The non-current assets of S\$42.2 million as at 31 March 2016 was higher compared to that as at 30 June 2015 mainly due to increase in property, plant and equipment of S\$4.5 million and investment in an associate of S\$7.0 million, partially offset by a decrease in prepayment for equipment of S\$1.6 million.

Current liabilities

The current liabilities of S\$42.1 million as at 31 March 2016 was lower compared to that as at 30 June 2015, mainly due to decrease interest-bearing loans and borrowings of S\$1.8 million and trade payables of S\$0.8 million, partly offset by increase in bills payables of S\$1.9 million and other payables of S\$0.6 million.

Non-current liabilities

The non-current liabilities of S\$10.2 million as at 31 March 2016 was lower compared to that as at 30 June 2015 mainly due to decrease in interest-bearing loans and borrowings of S\$0.9 million.

Cash Flow Review

3Q 2016

The net cash flows from operating activities for 3Q2016 was S\$6.3 million and this was mainly due to decrease in trade receivables of S\$2.9 million and inventories of S\$1.8 million, partly offset by decrease in trade payables of S\$0.8 million and loss before tax of S\$2.1 million. Cash flows used in investing activities was mainly due to purchase of equipment amounting to S\$3.1 million. The cash flows used in financing activities of S\$3.7 million was mainly due to the repayment of interest-bearing loans and borrowings of S\$3.4 million and payment of interest expenses of S\$0.3 million.

9M 2016

The net cash flows from operating activities for 9M 2016 was S\$12.2 million and this was mainly due to decrease in trade receivables of S\$9.4 million and inventories of S\$4.3 million, and decrease in other payables of S\$0.5 million, partly offset by increase in other receivables and prepayments of S\$0.9 million, decrease in trade payables of S\$0.8 million and loss before tax of S\$4.6 million. Cash flows used in investing activities of S\$11.3 million was mainly due to purchase of equipment amounting to S\$5.8 million, investment in an associated company of S\$5.2 million and loans to related companies of S\$0.3 million. The cash flows used in financing activities of S\$1.5 million was mainly due to the repayment of interest-bearing loans and borrowings of S\$4.6 million, payment of interest expenses of S\$1.0 million and purchase of treasury shares of S\$0.2 million, partly offset by the proceeds from interest bearing loans and borrowings of S\$4.4 million.

- 9 **Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, had been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results**

Not applicable.

- 10 **A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months**

The Group expects the financial year ending 30 June 2016 to remain challenging due to the continued weakness in crude oil prices, which are likely to remain under pressure all through 2016.

11 If a decision regarding dividend has been made:-

(a) Whether an interim (final) ordinary dividend has been declared (recommended)

None.

(b) (i) Amount per share

None.

(ii) Previous corresponding period

None.

(c) Whether the dividend is before tax, net of tax or tax exempt. If before tax or net of tax, state the tax rate and the country whether the dividend is derived. (If the dividend is not taxable in the hands of shareholders, this must be stated).

Not applicable.

(d) The date the dividend is payable.

Not applicable.

(e) The date on which Registrable Transfers received by the company (up to 5.00 pm) will be registered before entitlements to the dividend are determined.

Not applicable.

12 If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect

No dividend has been declared/ recommended for the third quarter ended 31 March 2016.

13 Interested person transactions

The Company does not have a general mandate for interested person transactions.

14 Use of proceeds

As at 27 April 2015, the net proceeds of S\$888,800 raised by the Company from the placement of 7,000,000 new ordinary shares undertaken by the Company (which was completed on 16 April 2015), have been fully utilised. The said proceeds were used as the Group's contribution towards the registered capital of its associate company, KTL Offshore Technology (Nantong) Co., Ltd.

15 Confirmation pursuant to Rule 720 (1) of the Listing Manual

The Company confirms that it has procured undertaking from all its Directors and Executive Officers (in the format set out in Appendix 7.7 of the Listing Manual) under 720 (1) of the Listing Manual.

CONFIRMATION BY THE BOARD PURSUANT TO RULE 705(5) OF THE LISTING MANUAL

We, Tan Hock Han and Tan Kheng Yeow, being Directors of the Company, do hereby confirm, on behalf of the Board of Directors of the Company that, to the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the Board which may render the unaudited financial statements for the third quarter ended 31 March 2016 to be false or misleading in any material aspect.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
KTL Global Limited

Tan Hock Han
Executive Chairman
Date: 9 May 2016

Tan Kheng Yeow
Chief Executive Officer
Date: 9 May 2016